MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

The first meeting of said company may be called Chap. 333 by any three of the corporators giving seven days' written First meeting, how called. notice, by mail, to their associates, stating the time and place thereof, seven days before the time of said meeting.

Approved March 9, 1883,

Chapter 333.

An Act to amend the charter of the city of Hallowell.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The charter of the city of Hallowell is hereby amended by Charter of city striking out the thirteenth section thereof, and substituting amended. therefor the following:

'SECT. 13. The said judge shall appoint, in writing, a Judge shall recorder, who shall be a justice of the peace for the county of Kennebec, duly qualified, who shall be sworn by said judge, who shall keep the records of said court when requested Powers and duties. so to do by the judge, and in case of absence from the court room or sickness of the judge, or when the office of judge shall be vacant, the recorder shall have and exercise all the powers of the judge, and perform all the duties required of said judge by said charter, and shall be empowered to sign and issue all processes and papers, and to do all acts as fully and with the same effect as the judge could do were he acting in the premises, and the signature of the recorder, as such, shall be sufficient evidence of his right to act instead of the judge. When the office of judge is vacant, the recorder shall be entitled to the fees, in all other cases he shall be paid by the judge.'

Approved March 9, 1883.